under the Settlement for the benefit of the Class and includes a plan for the 

administration of the Settlement in conjunction with the administration of one or 

more other settlements in the Action; 

(k) "Settlement Amount" means the all-inclusive sum of one hundred and eighty-

seven thousand and five hundred dollars (CAD $187,500); 

145495\4863-6369-8911 

(1) "Settlement Approval Hearing" means the date the Court is scheduled to consider 

the Settlement Approval Order; 

(m) "Settlement Approval Order" means the order made by the Court in the Action 

approving the Settlement, which order shall be substantially in the form attached as

[...]

under the Settlement for the benefit of the Class and includes a plan for the 

administration of the Settlement in conjunction with the administration of one or 

more other settlements in the Action; 

(k) "Settlement Amount" means the all-inclusive sum of thirty-three thousand dollars 

(CAD $33,000); 

(1) "Settlement Approval Hearing" means the date the Court is scheduled to consider 

the Settlement Approval Order; 

(m) "Settlement Approval Order" means the order made by the Court in the Action 

approving the Settlement, which order shall be substantially in the form attached as

[...]

with the following payment schedule, in each case making the payment or causing it to be 

made to Harper Grey LLP in trust with irrevocable instructions to pay it to Bennett 

Mounteer LLP in trust: 

(a) At the same time as the execution of this Settlement Agreement, the sum of twenty-

two thousand dollars (CAD $22,000); and 

(b) Within six (6) months after the execution of this Settlement Agreement, a further 

eleven thousand dollars (CAD $1 1,000). 

8. Upon receiving each payment set out above, Class Counsel will deposit those monies into 

the Settlement Fund.